Deloitte.

COURT FILE NUMBER 25-1859192

COURT COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY

DOCUMENT THIRD REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE IN THE MATTER OF

THE PROPOSAL OF 3 EAU CLAIRE DEVELOPMENTS INC.

DATED JULY 15, 2014

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND Counsel

CONTACT INFORMATION OF

PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP
3500, 855 — 2™ Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P 4J8
Attention: Kelly J. Bourassa

Telephone/Facsimile: 403-260-9697/ 403-260-9700

Email: kelly.bourassa@blakes.com

Proposal Trustee

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

700 Bankers Court, 850 — 2" Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P OR8

Attention: Jeff Keeble

Telephone/Facsimile: 403-503-1458/ 403-718-3681

Email: jkeeble@deloitte.ca



Table of Contents

Introduction and NOtICE t0 REAUET .........eevieiieii e et 1
INEEOTUGCHION ......oeeivieeee ettt ettt ettt e b e s e s b e s b s e e tb e s tr e s rae s ea e s ennaehe e sebean e s np et s e ane s 1
[N o o =R (o (=T e [=) OO P SOOI P TP OPP PP 2
BACKGIOUNG .....oouiteeieieeie ettt ettt ettt a s e e e bbb bbb s 3
OPBIALIONS ....cveeerenieiee ittt ettt ettt b e a e bbb e s e 3
COUM PrOCEEAINGS ......viieeieie ettt bbb sttt et e et sb e b e b s e r e sb e bbbt enee 3
(07T [1 (o1 £ TSR UUTUTOT R U O OO U PP TP OPIUPOOT PO PP 5
Negotiations With KDIC...........ccoiriiiiiiiiii s 6
RESIIUCUNNG EFFOTLS ....iveiiee et et bbbt 7
BOSA PrOPOSE] .....cviiuiitiee ettt bbb 8
Comparison of Actual vs. Projected Cash FIOW..............coooiiini 10
The Third AMEnded FOr@CASE ..........ccvee ittt et s ek 11
AMINISIrative ChaNGe .......ove it ettt s 11
Summary and ReCOMMENAALION ........c.ocoiiiiiiiiiiiii e 13
SCHEDULES
Schedule 1 Variance Analysis for the Three Week Period Ended July 5, 2014
Schedule 2 Statement of Projected Cash Flow for the Ten Week Period from the week ended

July 12, 2014 to the week ending September 13, 2014, including a Report on the
Cash Flow Statement by the Person Making a Proposal and a Trustee's Report
on the Cash Flow Statement

Third Report of the Trustee Page i
July 15, 2014



Introduction and Notice to Reader

Introduction

1.

On April 11, 2014, 3 Eau Claire Developments Inc. (“3 Eau Claire” or the “Company”) filed a Notice of
Intention to Make a Proposal (the "NOI") under Section 50.4(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act
(the “BIA"). Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (“Deloitte”) consented to act as Trustee under the NOI (the
“Trustee”). Information on these proceedings can be accessed on Deloitte’s website at

www.deloitte.ca under the Insolvency and Restructuring link.

The Company was granted an initial 30-day stay of proceedings pursuant to Section 69(1) of the BIA
(the “Initial Stay”). 3 Eau Claire was required to file a proposal within the Initial Stay or within any
further extension of that period granted by the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta (the “Court’). On
May 8, 2014, the Court granted an Order extending the stay of proceedings from May 11, 2014 until
June 25, 2014 (the “First Extension”). On June 25, 2014, the Court granted a further Order (the “June
25 Order") extending the stay of proceedings from June 25, 2014 until July 16, 2014 (the “Second

Extension").

Pursuant to Section 50.4(2) of the BIA, the management of 3 Eau Claire ("Management") have filed
the following statements of projected cash flow:

3.1 Statement of Projected Cash Flow for the eight week period from the week ended April 19,
2014 to the week ended June 14, 2014 (the “Forecast"), which was filed on April 17, 2014;

3.2 Amended Statement of Projected Cash Flow for the ten week period from the week ended May
3, 2014 to the week ended July 5, 2014 (the “Amended Forecast’), which was filed on May 2,
2014,

3.3 Second Amended Statement of Projected Cash Flow for the eight week period from the week
ended June 21, 2014 to the week ending August 9, 2014 (the “Second Amended Forecast’),
which was filed on June 20, 2014; and

3.4 Third Amended Statement of Projected Cash Flow for the ten week period from the week
ended July 12, 2014 to the week ending September 13, 2014 (the “Third Amended Forecast’,
the “Forecast Period"), which was filed on July 14, 2014.

All of the Forecast, the Amended Forecast, the Second Amended Forecast and the Third Amended
Forecast were accompanied by a Report on the Cash Flow Statement by the Person Making a

Third Report of the Trustee Page 1
July 15, 2014



Proposal and a Trustee's Report on the Cash Flow Statement (the “Reports”). A copy of the Third
Amended Forecast and the corresponding Reports are attached hereto as “Schedule 2".

4. This report is the third report of the Trustee (the “Third Report”). The Third Report is being filed in
respect of 3 Eau Claire’s application to the Court on July 16, 2014 (the "July Application”), as further
described later in this report.

Notice to Reader

5. In preparing the Third Report, the Trustee has relied on unaudited financial information, the books
and records of the Company and discussions with Management, interested parties and stakeholders.
The Trustee has not performed an independent review or audit of the information provided.

6. The Trustee assumes no responsibility or liability for any loss or damage occasioned by any party as
a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction, or use of the Third Report.

Third Report of the Trustee Page 2
July 15, 2014



Background

Operations

7.

As previously reported, the Company was incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act
on February 15, 2008. 3 Eau Claire is a real estate development company that was created for the
purpose of building an approximately 652,000 square foot mixed-use condominium project (the
“Project”) located at 633 3" Avenue SW in Calgary, Alberta (the “Lands").

Further information on the operations of 3 Eau Claire is available in the First Report of the Trustee,
filed on May 5, 2014 (the “First Report”) and the Second Report of the Trustee, filed on June 20, 2014
(the “Second Report”).

Court Proceedings

9. The First Report was filed in conjunction with 3 Eau Claire's application on May 8, 2014, at which time
the Court granted two Orders, which included the following relief:

9.1 Approval of the First Extension;

9.2 Approval for a charge in the amount of $50,000 as security for the reasonable professional fees
and disbursements of the Trustee and the Company's legal counsel (the "Administrative
Charge”). The Administrative Charge formed a first charge over all assets, rights, undertakings
and properties of 3 Eau Claire of every nature and kind whatsoever, and wherever situated,
including all proceeds thereof;

9.3 Requiring 3 Eau Claire to provide counsel for the Korea Exchange Bank of Canada ("“KEB")
with weekly updates during the First Extension regarding the Company’s activities, which
information is to be kept strictly confidential by KEB; and

9.4 Sealing the First Confidential Affidavit of Andrew Seong-Jin Lee sworn on May 5, 2014.

10. The Second Report was filed in conjunction with 3 Eau Claire’s application on June 25, 2014 (the
“June Application”), at which time the Court granted the June 25 Order, which included the following
relief:

10.1. Approval of the Second Extension; and

10.2. Sealing the Second Confidential Affidavit of Andrew Seong-Jin Lee sworn June 25, 2014,
pending further Order of the Court (the “Second Confidential Affidavit’).

11. The Third Report is being filed in respect of the July Application, at which 3 Eau Claire will be seeking
the following relief:

Third Report of the Trustee Page 3

July 15, 2014



11.1. Approval of a third extension of the stay of proceedings for an additional 45 days (the “Third
Extension"); and

11.2. An increase in the Administrative Charge from $50,000 to $100,000 together with an increase

in the scope of the Administrative Charge to include the reasonable fees and expenses of the
Trustee's legal counsel.

Third Report of the Trustee Page 4
July 15, 2014



Creditors

12. As previously reported, at the date of the NOI, 3 Eau Claire listed creditors with claims totaling

approximately $37.8 million, which consisted of claims of approximately $36.0 million by secured

mortgage holders and claims of approximately $1.8 million by ordinary unsecured creditors. We note

as follows with respect to the claims of the secured mortgage holders:

12.1.

Mortgage Holder:

which are registered in the order listed below:

(‘0001

KEB $ 8,500

Principal &interest :

Computershare Trust Company of

Canada (“Computershare”) 26,680
Shorebrook Capital Inc. 326
Bosa Properties (Eau Claire) Inc. 4745
(“Bosa”) !

MMP Structural Engineers Ltd. 646
PM Rec Holdings Inc. 450
1713744 Alberta Ltd. 3,400
Total $44,747

As previously reported, there are seven mortgages registered against the Lands. The Trustee
has not completed a review of the security held by the various mortgage holders and no claims
process has been undertaken. Based on additional information that has been received by the
Trustee, the following is an updated summary of the claims of the secured mortgage holders,

12.2. Since the filing of the NOI, the following changes have been noted in respect of the secured

mortgage holders:

12.2.1. Computershare, who has a registered mortgage (the “Computershare Mortgage”), acts

Third Report of the Trustee

July 15, 2014

as the Trustee for the Hyundai Wise Private Investment Trust (“Hyundai Wise”). Hyundai
Wise, in turn, acts as the fund manager for this mortgage. We are advised that the
Computershare Mortgage was originally advanced by a syndicate of Korean banks, who
became insolvent and ceased to operate. We further understand that the current
beneficiary of the Computershare Mortgage is the Korea Deposit Insurance Corporation
(“KDIC"), who acts on behalf of the Korean government. As such all matters related to the
Computershare Mortgage must be negotiated with KDIC. The Computershare Mortgage

Page 5



was originally noted in the NOI documents as being approximately $20.7 million;
however, this amount did not include accrued interest, which is currently estimated at
approximately $6.0 million.

12.2.2. Bosa, had previously acted as 3 Eau Claire’'s development partner. Bosa was originally
noted in the NOI documents as having a claim of $2.0 million pursuant to two promissory
notes, which were secured by a registered mortgage (the “Bosa Advances”). The Bosa
Advances were made through the payment of various Project-related costs. On July 10,
2014, Bosa's legal counsel provided a summary of the Bosa Advances to the Trustee
indicating that the total amount outstanding was approximately $4.5 million plus
approximately $245,000 in accrued interest. The Trustee has requested, but has not yet
received, Management's comments in respect of the additional information received
related to the Bosa Advances.

Negotiations with KDIC

13. We are advised that 3 Eau Claire previously held discussions with KDIC regarding KDIC postponing
all but approximately $10.0 to $13.0 million of the principal balance as well as accrued interest on the
Computershare Mortgage of approximately $6.0 million (the “Postponement”). We understand that
KDIC has expressed a willingness to do so assuming that 3 Eau Claire is able to enter into a
development partnership agreement in order to complete the Project. W e are advised that KDIC may
be willing to postpone to the new joint venture partner and to the party providing the construction
financing to complete the Project. in addition, KDIC may be willing to postpone to subsequent
registered mortgage holders under a proposal to be filed by the Company. We understand that KDIC
has asked 3 Eau Claire to provide a written request regarding the Postponement, which will then be
presented for approval to the appropriate internal committees and officials within KDIC. Management
has indicated that they believe it will take approximately 30 days to obtain approval of the
Postponement from KDIC. Management has also advised that KDIC has expressed support for the
Third Extension.

Third Report of the Trustee Page 6
July 15, 2014



Restructuring Efforts

14.

15.

As previously reported, on March 12, 2014, 3 Eau Claire retained Avison Young Real Estate Alberta
Inc. ("Avison") to act as the Company's agent for the sale of the Lands or to procure a development
partner to complete the Project (the “Marketing Process”). At the time of the Second Report, 3 Eau
Claire had received two letters of intent pursuant to the Marketing Process, one for the outright
purchase of the Lands and one for a development partnership. Following the filing of the Second
Report, but prior to the June Application, Avison received one additional letter of intent for the outright
purchase of the Lands. Copies of all three letters of intent (the “3EC LOIls”") were attached as exhibits
to the Second Confidential Affidavit.

Following the June Application, 3 Eau Claire advised that it intended to enter into a binding letter of
intent with the party interested in moving forward with a development partnership (the “JV LOI" and
the "JV Partner,” respectively). Following the execution of the JV LOI, the Trustee understands that 3
Eau Claire plans to negotiate and execute a co-ownership agreement with the JV Partner (the “Co-
own Agreement’). We understand that a copy of the JV LOI will be provided to the Court on a
confidential basis in conjunction with the July Application. Selected details of the JV LOJ, including the
quantum of the JV Partner’s investment, are being kept confidential in order to prevent the tainting or
compromise of any future sale process that may be required should the JV LOI not be completed as
contemplated.T he Trustee notes as follows with respect to the JV LOI:

15.1. Based on the Trustee’s discussions with Avison, the JV Partner appears to be negotiating in
good faith and appears to have sufficient financial resources to complete the transaction
contemplated in the JV LOI;

15.2. The following deposits will be payable:

15.2.1. An initial deposit, payable within one business day of execution of the JV LOI, which is
subject to Court approval of the Third Extension (the “Initial Deposit”); and

15.2.2. A second deposit, payable within ten business days of creditor approval of 3 Eau
Claire’s BIA Proposal to be held in trust pending Court approval of same.

15.3. The JV Partner will acquire a majority interest in the Project and will work with 3 Eau Claire to
complete the Project.

15.4. There will be a further 30 day due diligence period, during which the JV Partner can terminate
the JV LOI and the Initial Deposit will be fully refundable to the JV Partner. Management has
advised and Avison has confirmed that the JV Partner has completed the bulk of the Project

Third Report of the Trustee Page 7
July 15, 2014



16.

17.

18.

19.

due diligence and that the additional 30 day period is mainly required in order to finalize the
terms of the Co-own Agreement.

15.5. The JV LOI currently contemplates that 3 Eau Claire will provide clear title to the Property
pursuant to the Co-own Agreement; however, Management has confirmed that their
discussions with the JV Partner have contemplated that KDIC will retain a secured position,
which will be postponed both to the Co-own agreement and to the new construction financing.
We are advised by 3 Eau Claire’s legal counsel that they intend to accomplish the
Postponement by having KDIC discharge their current registered mortgage security which
would then be replaced with a caveat registered in respect 3 Eau Claire’s equity in and share of
future profits from the Co-own Agreement (the “KDIC Caveat”). The KDIC Caveat would be
registered behind the Co-own Agreement, the construction financing and any surety bonds
related to the construction of the Project.

The JV LOI would allow 3 Eau Claire to continue to operate and, subject to KDIC agreeing to the
Postponement, would allow for a distribution to KEB and to those parties with mortgage security
registered subsequent to the Computershare Mortgage (the “Subsequent Mortgagors”) upon the
closing of the Co-own Agreement. It would also allow for a distribution to the ordinary unsecured
creditors in the form of cash and/or equity.

Pursuant to the May 8 Order, the Company’s counsel was to provide weekly updates to KEB. We are
advised that subsequent to the June Application, KEB was to provide 3 Eau Claire's counsel with a
contact person at KEB to whom future updates would be provided; however, such contact information

was not provided.

We understand that Management has been having ongoing discussions with KDIC during the Second
Extension and have been responding to other creditor inquiries as they arise.

Avison has advised that; although the other two 3EC LOls have expired, the parties who had
expressed an interest in the outright purchase of the Lands may still be willing to negotiate a
transaction in the event that the JV LOI does not move forward. Based on the other two 3EC LOls,
without the Postponement, the sale of the Lands would likely not generate any recovery for the
Subsequent Mortgagors or the ordinary unsecured creditors.

Bosa Proposal

20.

On July 11, 2014, the Trustee, together with its legal counsel held a meeting with Bosa's legal
counsel. Bosa's legal counsel had requested the meeting to discuss a possible proposal pursuant to
the BIA to be advanced by Bosa (the “Bosa Proposal”). The structure of the Bosa Proposal was
provided in a preliminary form for discussion purposes only. The Bosa Proposal contemplated Bosa
paying KEB upon Court approval of the Bosa Proposal and then finishing the Project with further
creditor distributions being available only upon its successful completion. The Trustee forwarded the
Bosa Proposal to Management. At this point, it appears that the proposal being contemplated by

Third Report of the Trustee Page 8
July 15, 2014



Management would provide for a more certain, more timely and potentially greater payment to 3 Eau

Claire's creditors than the Bosa Proposal.

Third Report of the Trustee Page 9
July 15, 2014



Comparison of Actual vs. Projected
Cash Flow

21. Attached as “Schedule 1” is a variance analysis for the three week period ended July 5, 2014 (the
“Variance Period”), which is based on the Second Amended Forecast (the "Variance Analysis”). The
Variance Analysis reflects an overall net positive variance of $3,186.

22. As previously reported, 3 Eau Claire entered into a management agreement with Imperial Parking
Canada Corporation ("Impark") whereby 3 Eau Claire receives actual monthly parking revenue net of
a 5% ‘management fee and operating costs of $2,000. 3 Eau Claire anticipates receiving monthly
parking revenue of approximately $35,000 as a result of the management agreement with Impark. In
June 2014, parking revenue of only $32,000 was forecast due to an offset for one-time repairs of
approximately $3,000 that were to be completed by Impark. Subsequent to the filing of the Second
Amended Cash Flow, Impark agreed to advance $10,000 of the parking revenue on the 1st of the
each month with the balance due from the prior month to be paid on or before the 10th of each
month. As such, the Variance Analysis reflects the receipt of $10,000 during the week ended July 5,
2014, which was originally forecast to be received during the week ending July 12, 2014.

23. All of the variances included in the Variance Analysis are timing related and are anticipated to
reverse themselves in future weeks. There were no permanent variances reflected during the
Variance Period.

Third Report of the Trustee Page 10
July 15, 2014



The Third Amended Forecast

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

As previously reported, the Third Amended Forecast is attached as “Schedule 2".

The Third Amended Forecast includes the receipt of parking revenue in the amount of approximately
$92,000 over the Forecast Period pursuant to the Impark Agreement.

The more significant disbursements projected in the Third Amended Forecast are as follows:
26.1 Travel expenses of $8,000 include travel related to the Marketing Process;

26.2 Salaries and wages of $57,000 payable to 3 Eau Claire’s three employees, who are retained on
a contract basis (the “Contractors”);and

26.3 Rent of approximately $18,000 relates to 3 Eau Claire's presentation centre and to two rental
properties that are provided for the Contractors.

Based on the Third Amended Forecast, the Company is anticipated to continue to generate sufficient
cash to fund its operations during the Forecast Period; therefore, the Trustee does not believe that

the granting of the Third Extension would materially prejudice any of 3 Eau Claire’s creditors.

On July 11, 2014, the Company provided the Trustee with a representation letter which stated,
among other things, that 3 Eau Claire had made available to the Trustee all financial records and
other relevant information, that the assumptions used in developing the Forecast, the Amended
Forecast, the Second Amended Forecast and the Third Amended Forecast are still valid, and that
they are acting in good faith and with due diligence in developing their proposat and are not aware of
any reason that they likely would not be able to make a viable proposal.

Administrative Charge

29.

The Third Amended Forecast reflects payments of only $4,000 related to professional fees and
expenses. As previously reported, we understand that it is Management's intention to pay outstanding
professional fees and disbursements upon closing of the Co-own Agreement. As at the date of this
report, the Trustee has two outstanding invoices totaling approximately $39,000 (including GST) for
the period ended July 4, 2014. The Trustee also recently retained Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP to
act as its legal counsel in these proceedings. We are advised that 3 Eau Claire’s legal counsel
currently has outstanding invoices totaling approximately $17,500 and has unbilled work in progress
of approximately $10,000. As such, there are currently outstanding professional fees for the Trustee
and the Company's legal counsel of approximately $66,500. As noted above, 3 Eau Claire is

Third Report of the Trustee Page 11
July 15, 2014



requesting an increase in the Administrative Charge to $100,000 at the July Application, as well as an

increase in the scope to include the reasonable fees and expenses of the Trustee’s legal counsel.

Third Report of the Trustee Page 12
July 15, 2014



Summary and Recommendation

30. Based on the Trustee's dealings and our review of 3 Eau Claire’s operations and restructuring efforts

31.

to date, we can advise that:

30.1

302

30.3

30.4

30.5

3 Eau Claire appears to be continuing to act in good faith and with due diligence;

The Company is cooperating with the Trustee and appears to be making efforts to present a

viable proposal to its secured and unsecured creditors;

Avison has confirmed that the JV Partner is a viable offeror and likely has the financial capacity
to complete the Transaction. Assuming that KDIC agrees to the Postponement, proceeding with
the Co-own Agreement should allow 3 Eau Claire to make a proposal to both the Subsequent
Mortgagors and the ordinary unsecured creditors. Management has indicated that they believe
that it will take approximately 30 days to obtain KDIC approval for the Postponement;

3 Eau Claire requires the Third Extension to allow time to negotiate the Co-own Agreement, to
gain KDIC's approval for the Postponement and to file a proposal to its creditors; and

The Trustee is of the view that 3 Eau Claire’s creditors will not be materially prejudiced by the
Third Extension.

The Trustee respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court approve:

31.1.

31.2.

The Third Extension; and

An increase in the quantum and scope of the Administrative Charge as set out herein.

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.,

in its capacity as Trustee under the proposal of
3 Eau Claire Developments Inc. and not in its
personal or corporate capacity

</\,4/ e

s

Jeff Keeble CA,C IRP, CBV
Senior Vice-President

Third Report of the Trustee Page 13
July 15, 2014



Schedules




Schedule 1




3 Eau Claire Developments Inc. ("3 Eau Claire")

Variance Analysis

For the three week period ended July 5, 2014

"Schedule 1"

Court No. 25-1859192
Estate No. 25-1859192

Forecast
Total Total Actual Variance (A-F) Notes
Receipts
Parking receivables $ - 3 10,500 $ 10,500 1
Total Receipts $ - $ 10,500 $ 10,500
Disbursements
Travel expenses (1,500) (4,147) (2,647) 2
Utilities - (288) (288) 2
Business taxes (148) (148) -
Salaries and wages - - -
Real estate rental - (4,900) (4,900) 2
Meals and entertainment (600) (551) 49 2
Office Supply (300) (254) 46 2
Vehicle (974) (261) 713 2
Insurance (249) (1,037) (788) 2
Professional fees (5,000) (5,000) -
Contingency (800) (300) 500 2
Total Disbursements (9,571) (16,885) (7,314)
Net Cash Flow $ (9,571) $ (6,385) $ 3,186
Bank Balance
Beginning Cash Balance $ 13,091 § 13,091
Net Cash Flow (9,571) (6,385)
Ending Bank Balance $ 3,520 $ 6,706

Prepared as at the 14 day of July, 2014

Notes & Assumptions - General:

1. All amounts include applicable GST.

2. Actual results include transactions between June 15, 2014 and July 5, 2014

Notes & Assumptions - Specific:

1. 3 Eau Claire entered into a management agreement with Imperial Parking Canada Corporation ("Impark") whereby
3 Eau Claire will receive actual monthly parking revenue net of a 5% management fee and operating costs of $2,000.
3 Eau Claire anticipates receiving monthly parking revenue of approximately $35,000 as a result of the management
agreement with Impark. Impark has now agreed to advance $10,000 on the 1st of the each month with the balance

due from the prior month to be paid on or before the 10th of each month.

3. Timing related variances, which are expected to reverse themselves in future weeks.



Schedule 2




“SUSUBhG puB 590 [BUofsseyd BIGBUNEBa) 811385 O) JBRIO UY [95UN0d [e6a) saulel0 nex ¢ pua ealsiy, [esodald ayy jo Jnosej U] et ne3 S ;o sepiedaid pue sSupiepapun
uﬁ.,ﬂuaasuHEE.EwunmmaSoS»tESEnssoeunuau '710Z ‘8 Aeyy o BUBIY J0 LYousd susshD jo Bnod ey A pejuesBispi0 By o) UENSING - 19sunco fefie) 9,041810 ne3 £ G pue BaIsu [esodald Ui o) suewded sapnioy '8
‘o Ylnon; papinoid Sy YoM *aqued) uopeliesald sU) Joj sourInsy| gy fereual sey axeio neg € 2
“aefoidue s)l Aq esn Jo) sesojdq piod | 0Z © seeee) ARl MR € P
‘saekojdwsa s,2/1810 e €403 pepiaoxd are jeu sefiadaud [EURS C) Jo) S ([ 52 BRUDD LOSRTLIRER!] U JO) el SIpML| 'S
"s§seq 10aUHea e U0 pied Sujeq e oym seedaxdite saly) SeY elRiD neI ¢
'aiuA) LofEasald 3l Joj S SFaUISNG SeprpU| ¢ m
1IN0 USRI, 6UN) MS OTIUAY £ - L *20) T8 P8IB00] ‘27UaD UDREIUASAI §,0J[810 Mg  J0) SSOJAIaS Jalsiu) pue
“YUCLL LORD 10 LD} ) SJ0IST.I0 Ua prad 8q 0f Lol Joyd ey W) anp SCUBEq OL) LR LLOL 1088 84 [0 3S), BU) UO 000'0LS IARAPR o) paaifie mou Sey et gﬁ’e!o«ss_.
1005 JBHO0 AIeM Lojy Hprediv] Aq peleidius esam jey) 000'ES Asiewixadde 4o shiedal BU-8LD O} 8NP F10Z LN JO} PRDBYR! SEM 0D0'ZES AU J0 BNUBARI Y Spdin LA juswabeuew By WA 000'SES 1588] 18 J0 enuasy ALpuow Suinaoas
sedRUE 24910 N23 € w0 Lodn pevsle PAeS PUE €a) JUBWRERLBL € J0 10U entianal Bupyred AW aneda: fy wIv0 N3 € Ageloim Lyredun) uojeiodiod EpBuE?) SUpPed [Bed] LW Rewsa:58 usiusBeusyl & o) paieius MoU Sy aie ne3 ¢ °)
Sjaads - suoRduNSSY 2 SION

‘esodolg s o} juenaind apew aq of Ruswied AU ephipul 1ot S00p MO} US) 81 E&e.mﬁsfaouauuuﬁpa%f;ﬂu RE3CSY ¢

p{SR.d-901 Jwuas *9iqeaN 13 KiOW

\'@/33&3 reuosiad
{90 1t 30u pus .u_.__a._a.eao_ozn anmSne3 £ 1o jesodoxd aig

iku negg
Japun e9snip su Ajsedun jay; u) ou) Supmonysay IRoRa

"RpE 8 AUl SPOURLRA 23U, PUB U2y pojuIsald seeuse s wal AUea Asw spnsay janpe a)ciasey) susne amn) BepseBas suopdiinsse uo peseq paseda uasg say MOl SO Gu) Uoppe Ul sesodind Jewgo Jo) sipuatdde oqou Azt ) Tey; peUoney
02 SIBPERY U UOSSS 8 U) parediionuoo sascdind aug so} Ajeaisads pes Euleq 8| "ol Audnjosyy pue Agdnsueg v jo (Z)p'os uogoas of twensind wslefruei s,are|) ne3 £ Aq pasedaid useq sey (Mol YseD, BUY)) ILESIES Mol LSED) PejBWRS SYL

=3odind

10z °Amp Jo Aep 0L e se paIrdand

= S ote $ sece S o s 2 S zie A s o0z6 s ezvt § 227z & oot S wouereq yuwg Bujpu
©999) (ai¥rs) 1819 Tgoby Toab) vt ®L69) v80'8 {oot’t) (GO (60 el M0 ysed N
0.9 s a52s s Z s up 5 e $ 882'C 8 Soz’s s .z t =2 S 8eo' ¢ ERIpTERTER eoueeg ysed BupuiBeg
adusies Mg
{esa) s (a1p's) $ sRLa % (00v) $ (oon) S @l s @6 - § tele R Ty S @IV S (8500 5 MOH 4SBO N
{s98"26) {gLpos) {stg'c} {coy) (oov) (o1b°L) {er615) (a16°L) {co)'L) [=]14)) (e90'52) .. BuImesIgSIJ 1oL
To00e) —(oaz) G - - (002) foaz) 002) (662) {002} {ooe} fSuebuyuog
8 {o00't) - - - - {o00'e) - - - (oo0't) a3 feuossdaly
L {sg8) - f811) - - )€} - 8L - (aLe) - eauRInSY|
9 (e'e) ((77)] (oo1) (ool {oo1) look) v22) {oot) {oot) (oot) (\77)] apBA
{oo0'}) (oot) fool) (ooL) {oot) oot} {oot) {cov) (oo1) (oon) (oo1) figdng o0
{000'2) (o02) (002} (002) (002) {002} {ooz) (00z) (o0z) {oc2) (ap2) JURWUBIIRUS DUR SRS
g (ze0'st) (r¥9'd) - - - - s’ - - - o'z 2l @peIsa ey
14 {000'5) (000's1) - - - - (0c0'st) - - - (o00'5L) sabm pue ssyees
€ {s82) - {av1) - - - - (art) - - - Saxe] E53UsNE
2 {0se'L) - {059) - - - - [(0=5] - - {oss) senpn
(000's) {005’} {000'2) - - {oos) ™~ {00 (009) {0og) {oog) {oos) Sasuadxs RABIL
NUSITINGS|]
000’z - _000'9Z 0o0‘0t - - - 00052 900°0} - - 000°2Z : S)uieaod (oL
} 60026 800G 0000t - - = 000'5Z 0000F - - - 00022 soxeAracas Bunped

SON TE0L Pr-desth 7+0359 vibonyas  phoagce [RE]) vi-Ony- VYT PR VFIDGE  pEInrel




District of: Alberta

Division 02- Calgary
No. Court 25-1859192
No.Estate  25.1859192

- FORM 30-
Report on Cash-Flow Statement by the Person Making the
Proposal
(Paragraphs 50(6)(c) and 50.4(2)(c) of the
Act)

In the matter of the proposal
of

3 Eau Claire Developments
Inc.

of the City of Calgary, in the Province of
Alberta

3 Eau Claire Developments Inc., has developed the assumptions and prepared the attached third
amended statement of projected cash flow of the insolvent company as of the 11t day of July, 2014,
consisting of the statement of projected cash flow for the ten week period from the week ended July
12, 2014 to the week ended September 13, 2014,

The hypothetical assumptions are reasonable and consistent with the purpose of the projection
described in the notes attached, and the probable assumptions are suitably supported and consistent
with the plans of the insolvent person and provide a reasonable basis for the projection. All such
assumptions are disclosed in the notes attached.

Since the projection is based on assumptions regarding future events, actual results will vary from
the information presented, and the variations may be material.

The projection has been prepared solely for the purpose described in the notes attached, using a
set of hypothetical and probable assumptions set out in the notes attached. Consequently, readers are
cautioned that it may not be appropriate for other purposes.

Dated at the City of Calgary in the Province of Alberta, this 11t day of July 2014.

/ ﬂ /ﬂ\- James Hong Park, CEO

Inc,
Debtor

YtéauClaire l':?é/lopments Name and title of signing officer

Page 1 of 1



District of; Alberta
Division No. 02 - Calgary
Court No. 25-1859192
Estate No. 25-1859192
--FORM 29
Trustee's Report on Cash-Flow Statement
(Paragraphs 50(6){b) and 50.4(2)(b) of the Act)

In the matter of the proposal of
3 Eau Claire Developments Inc.
of the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta

The attached third amended statement of projected cash flow of 3 Eau Claire Developments Inc., as of the 11%
day of July, 2014, consisting of the statement of projected cash flow for the ten week period from the week ending
July 12, 2014 to the week ending September 13, 2014, has been prepared by the management of the insolvent
company for the purpose described in the notes attached, using the probable and hypothetical assumptions set out
in the notes attached.

Our review consisted of inquiries, analytical procedures and discussion related to information supplied fo us
by the management and employees of the insolvent company. Since hypothetical assumptions need not be
supported, our procedures with respect to them were limited to evaluating whether they were consistent with the
purpose of the projection. We have also reviewed the support provided by management for the probable
assumptions and preparation and presentation of the projection.

(a) Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that, in all material
respects, the hypothetical assumptions are not consistent with the purpose of the projection;

(b) as at the date of this report, the probable assumptions developed are not suitably supported and
consistent with the plans of the insolvent person or do not provide a reasonable basis for the
projection, given the hypothetical assumptions; or

(c) the projection does not reflect the probable and hypothetical assumptions.
Since the projection is based on assumptions regarding future events, actual results will vary from the
information presented even if the hypothetical assumptions occur, and the variations may be material. Accordingly,
we express no assurance as to whether the projection will be achieved.

The projection has been prepared solely for the purpose described in the notes attached, and readers are
cautioned that it may not be appropriate for other purposes.

Dated at the City of Calgary in the Province of Alberta, this 11 day of July 2014,
Deloitte Restructuring Inc. - Trustee
700 Bankers Court,850 - 2nd Street SW

Calgary AB T2P OR8
Phone: (403) 267-1777  Fax: (403) 260-4077

Page 1 of 1



